

CareSource[®] NETWORK Notification

Notice Date:	February 17, 2023
То:	Ohio Medicaid Providers
From:	CareSource
Subject:	Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) Reminder
Effective Date:	February 1, 2023

Summary

As a reminder, on Feb. 1, 2023, Ohio Department of Medicaid (ODM) implemented the new Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) module as part of the Next Generation program.

As of February 1, the new EDI is the exchange point for trading partners on all claims-related activities including claim status and eligibility. All trading partner claims must be submitted directly to the EDI, regardless of whether the member is receiving benefits through Medicaid fee-for-service (FFS) or one of the Next Generation managed care plans.

Providers who submit CareSource claims through direct data entry (DDE) will continue to do so via the:

- CareSource Provider Portal
- CareSource Provider Portal Claims Submission Guide

For more details and resources, please refer to the ODM Newsletter for Providers: Electronic Data Interchange-Eight Things You Need to Know ODM Press 12-22-22, which details the following:

- The new EDI, supported by the vendor Deloitte, is replacing the current EDI •
- There is a change in policy about rendering providers on claims •
- Provider claims submitted to trading partners must use the ODM-assigned Medicaid member ID (MMIS)
- There will be system downtime leading up to February 1
- Pay attention to claims date of service when submitting for adjudication
- Check that your trading partner is authorized to work with ODM
- Each managed care claim must include the internal managed care payer ID and a receiver ID •
- Providers must submit attachments in the original method of claim submission

Please note: MyCare is not included in the Next Generation program and will continue to use current processes.

Questions?

Please contact Provider Services at 1-800-488-0134, Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. Eastern Time (ET).

OH-MED-P-1773196